Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------------|----------------|
| National Molding Corporation | 07/01/2008 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | National Molding, LLC | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 14427 NW 60th Avenue | |
| City: | Miami Lakes | |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA | |
| Postal Code: | 33014 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6910840 |
| Patent Number: | 6932552 |
| Patent Number: | 5775859 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)643-6500

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 643-7000 rlin@sillscummis.com Email: Correspondent Name: Sills Cummis & Gross P.C. Address Line 1: One Rockefeller Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 01970233.000009 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
|-------------------------|-----------------|

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joseph Anscher

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 500624286 **REEL: 021398 FRAME: 0749**

Total Attachments: 10

source=Assignment#page2.tif

source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif source=Assignment#page7.tif source=Assignment#page8.tif source=Assignment#page9.tif source=Assignment#page10.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021398 FRAME: 0750

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS Agreement (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into as of this 1st day of July 2008 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by and among the following parties (collectively referred to as the "<u>Parties</u>"):

AN-TEK HOLDING CORP., a New York corporation ("An-Tek"), ADVANCED ALLOY DIVISION/NMC CORP., a Pennsylvania corporation ("AAD"), SECURITY PLASTICS DIVISION/NMC, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Security Plastics"), and NATIONAL MOLDING CORP., a New York corporation ("NMC") (An-Tek, AAD, Security Plastics and NMC being collectively referred to herein as the "Companies"); and

NMC HOLDING CORPORATION, a New York corporation (the "Stockholder"); and

NMC Holding HK, a Hong Kong incorporated company ("HK Holding"), which owns directly or indirectly, the entire shareholding and/or equity interests in each of NMC Technologies of the Cayman Ltd., a Cayman Islands incorporated entity, NMC Technologies (Shanghai) Ltd., a wholly foreign owned limited liability company established under the laws of the People's Republic of China and NMC Shanghai Ltd., a wholly foreign owned limited liability company established under the laws of the People's Republic of China (the foregoing, together with HK Holding, the "Chinese Entities"); and

JOSEPH ANSCHER, LAMBERT JACOBS, ENIDIO GOMEZ, NELSON RODRIGUEZ and HUMMINGBIRD INDUSTRIES LLC, a New York limited liability company (collectively, the "Related Parties"); and

NATIONAL MOLDING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Buyer").

WHEREAS, this Assignment is being made in connection with (i) a Purchase Agreement, dated July 1, 2008, by and among AAD, Security Plastics, the Stockholder and the Related Parties and the Buyer (herein refereed to as "Assignee"), and (ii) a Purchase Agreement, date July 1, 2008, by and among An-Tek, NMC and Joseph Anscher and Assignee, (together, the "Purchase Agreements") (the Companies, the Stockholder, the Chinese Entities and the Related Parties herein collectively referred to as "Assignors").

1458756 v2

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreements, Assignors have agreed to assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee all of Assignors' rights, title and interest in and to the Patents (as defined below);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the consummation of the transactions contemplated in the Purchase Agreements and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows.

SECTION 1

ASSIGNMENT

- 1.1 Assignors hereby assign, convey and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, certain of its rights obligations and liabilities as follows:
- (a) All worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the United States and foreign patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A to this Assignment (together, the "Patents");
- (b) all rights of priority in any Patent, together with all rights to recover damages for past infringements and any other causes of action related to any Patent, including, without limitation, infringement of Assignor's provisional rights in the Patents, whether arising before or after the Effective Date;
- (c) any and all patents and patent applications claiming priority from any Patent, including without limitation all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, request for continued examination, renewal, reexamination, reissue and other related extensions and applications, as well as any existing and future foreign counterpart patents and applications; and
- (d) any and all renewals and extensions of any Patent that exist as of the Effective Date or may hereafter be secured under the laws of the United States or any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and entirely the same as would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this Assignment not been made.
- 1.2 Assignors and Assignee agree that as of the Effective Date, Assignee may apply for and receive additional patents for any subject matter disclosed or taught in any Patent, as well as continue prosecution of the Patents in Assignee's own name.
- 1.3 Assignors hereby grant Assignee the power to insert in this Assignment any further indemnification(s) that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the World Intellectual Property Organization, or rules of any other entities including without limitation, United States or foreign governments or foreign or international patent offices, for recordation or other recognition of this document.

1.4 Assignee hereby accepts and assumes all the rights subject to the present Assignment. As of the Effective Date, Assignors shall have no further rights, obligations, and liabilities of any kind whatsoever related to the Patents for any matter arising on or after the Effective Date, except as provided in Section 5.4 herein.

SECTION 2

PAYMENTS

2.1 Payment of fees. In consideration of the foregoing Assignment, Assignee agrees to pay Assignors \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

SECTION 3

TERM

- 3.1 Term. The term of this Assignment shall commence on the Effective Date and continue until the expiration of Assignee's obligations.
- 3.2 <u>Survival.</u> The following provisions shall survive termination of this Assignment: Sections 4 and 5.

SECTION 4

CHOICE OF LAW

4.1 Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered by this Assignment, this Assignment shall be construed in accordance with, and governed in all respects by, the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to principles of conflict of laws.

SECTION 5

MISCELLANEOUS

5.1 Entire Agreement

This Assignment contains the entire agreement among the Parties with respect to the Patents and supersedes all prior oral or written communications or agreements with respect thereto. This Assignment may be modified only by a subsequent written agreement signed by Assignee and Joseph Anscher.

5.2 Severability

If any provision of this Assignment is held to be void or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction because it is invalid or in conflict with any law of relevant jurisdiction, such provision shall be severed from this Assignment, which shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.

5.3 Waiver

No waiver of any rights shall be effective unless assented to in writing by all Parties hereto and the waiver of any breach or default shall not constitute a waiver of any other right hereunder or any subsequent breach or default.

5.4 Further Assurances

Assignees hereby agree to duly execute and deliver, or cause to be duly executed and delivered, such further instruments and do and cause to be done such further acts and things, including without limitation, the contacting of individuals with relevant knowledge related to the subject matter or previous prosecution of the Patents, and the filing of such additional assignments, agreements, declarations, affidavits, documents and other instruments, that may be necessary for prosecution of the Patents, or of evidencing the assignment or ownership of the Patents; or otherwise as Assignee may at any time reasonably request in connection with this Assignment or to carry out more effectively the provisions and purposes hereof or to better assure and confirm unto such other Party its rights and remedies under this Assignment. All filing and recording fees shall be the responsibility of Assignee.

5.5 Confidentiality

The Companies, the Stockholder and the Related Parties shall maintain the terms and conditions of this Assignment, and any business, financial, scientific, technical or other information reasonably believed to be confidential information of the Buyer, in strict confidence and not disclose them to any entity or person; provided, however, that the Companies, the Stockholder and the Related Parties may disclose information as required by law; and provided further that confidential information shall not include information that (a) is generally available to the public on the date of this Assignment, or (b) becomes generally available to the public other than as a result of a disclosure by the Companies, the Stockholder or the Related Parties in violation of this Assignment.

5.6 Counterparts

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed in duplicate by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

AN-TEK HOLDING CORP. By:

Name: DRES Title:

ADVANCED ALLOY DIVISION/NMC CORP.

By:

Name: Title:

SECURITY PLASTICS DIVISION/NMC, LLC,

By: Name:

Title:

NATIONAL MOLDING CORP.

By: Name:

Title:

NMC HOLDING CORPORATION

By: Name:

Title:

| JOSEPH ANSCHER |
|----------------------|
| LAMBERT JACOBS |
| ENIDIO GOMEZ |
| NELSON RODRIGUEZ |
| NATIONAL MOLDING LLC |
| By: |
| Name: |
| Title: |

| JOSEPH ANSCHER |
|----------------------|
| Sambel Jacob |
| LAMBERT JACOBS |
| Chidashuu |
| ENIDIO GOMEZ |
| NELSON ROPRIGUEZ |
| |
| NATIONAL MOLDING LLC |
| Ву: |
| Name: |
| Title: |

| JOSEPH ANSCHER |
|------------------|
| LAMBERT JACOBS |
| ENIDIO GOMEZ |
| NELSON RODRIGUEZ |

NATIONAL MOLDING LLC

By: Richard L. Baum, Jr.
Title: Authorized Representative

Schedule A

Patents

United States

- 1. Patent No. 6,910,840 Fastener
- 2. Patent No. 6,932,552 Preloadable Retainer
- 3. Patent No. 5,775,859 Mat Fastener
- 4. Patent No. 6,196,824 Center gating injection molding apparatus with removable heteromolding tools
- 5. Patent No. 6,206,674 Injection molding apparatus with removable hetero-molding tools
- 6. Patent No. 6,196,127 Baffle sorting system for injection molding machines
- 7. Patent No. 4,901,503 Apparatus for separating and packaging plastic parts
- 8. Patent No. 6,962,470 Class 34 Rod Clip
- 9. Pending Application No. 11/238,862 Rod Clip

United Kingdom

- 1. 2325958 Mat Fastener
- 2. Patent No. 5775859 Mat Fastener

Malaysia

- Malaysia Applic. Ser. No. PI 9905829 Baffle sorting system for injection molding machines
- Malaysia Applic. Ser. No. PI 9905828 Injection molding apparatus with removable hetero-molding tools
- 3. Malaysia Applic. Ser. No. PI 9905832 Center gating injection molding apparatus with removable hetero-molding tools
- Malaysia Applic. Ser. No. PI 9905831 Water jacket apparatus for injection molding system

Germany

- Pending Application No. 10323174.9 Rod Clip
- 2. Pending Application No. 102004005753 Hinge
- 3. Pending Application No. 102004005756 Hinge
- 4. Pending Application No. 102004015940 Preloadable Fastener

Japan

- 1. Application No. 2003-99375 Patent No. 3945443 Rod Clip
- 2. Application No. 09-298017 Patent No. 2896887 Mat Fastener
- Application No. 2004-159452 Patent No. 4069275 Preloadable Fastener

1

Canada

- 1. Pending Application No. 2,456,661 Hinge
- 2. Pending Application No. 2,456,805 Hinge

Italy

- 1. Pending Application No. MI2004A001094 Hinge
- 2. Pending Application No. MI2004A001095 Hinge
- 3. Pending Application No. MI2004A001123 Preloadable Fastener

Republic of Korea

- 1. Pending Application No. 10040026580 Hinge
- 2. Pending Application No. 10040026581 Hinge
- 3. Pending Application No. 1020040031013 Preloadable Fastener

China

1. Application No. 200410034640 Patent No. ZL100346440 Preloadable Fasten

2

::ODMA\PCDQCS\RMF_DOC\424362\1

RECORDED: 08/19/2008

PATENT REEL: 021398 FRAME: 0760